CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department
Brennon Williams, Director

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

NM 87103

www.cabg.gov

<3

Mayor Timothy M. Keller

February 27, 2020

Levi Valdez, PE
12800 San Juan NE
Albuquerque, NM 87123

RE: Pitcher Residence
12000 San Antonio NE
Grading Plan Stamp Date: 2/18/20
Hydrology File: E22D007H1
Dear Mr. Valdez:
Based on the submittal received on 2/20/20, the grading plan is approved for Grading Permit.

Prior to Building Permit (For Information):

1. Engineer’s Certification, per the DPM Chapter 22.7: Engineer's Certification Checklist For
Non-Subdivision is required (Pad Certification).

Prior to Certificate of Occupancy (For Information):

2. Engineer’s Certification, per the DPM Chapter 22.7: Engineer's Certification Checklist For
Non-Subdivision is required to ensure the site and the grades along the property lines were
not disturbed during home construction.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3695 or dpeterson@cabq.gov.

Sincerely,

oy

Dana Peterson, P.E.
Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

Find Hydrology forms and information at: cabg.gov/planning/development-review-services/hydrology-section Page 1 of 1
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City of Albuquerque

Planning Department
Development & Building Services Division

DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET wev 1172015

Py TCHER s
Project Title: ZAM/L Y RES/LPEACE  Building Permit #: Hydrology File #: & 22000747/

DRB#: , _ EPC#: B Work Order#:
Legal Description: J&ACT™ C-2-A4 -/~ C ,, JALN /GRS STELV S Spas/ .
City Address: /200 AN AKX TERE LRIE K E., ALEUERTUE,, NEKS M EX /o>

applicant: CE)y T- JXLFEZ / @LR6E 7. A /EZ- (WS T Contact: é’éé%%ga

Address: /Z80 SAK TUKN M. E . | KL EBLPUERRUE - AIEH MENI OO & 7782

Phone#: S5 "5/0%5?3 _ Fax#: , E-mail; 7&: Q[b_c{éjg&y] J 'Cb/q]
Owner:  JOKK/ [/ TCHER Contact: WK F/7EHEE
Address: _/Z000 SER) A TERLD L3 JALE. ALBUDLIELUAE , NEK AIEX e

Phone#: - Fax#: ] E-mail:

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: ___ PLAT (__ # OF LOTS) AIDENCE ____DRBSITE __ ADMIN SITE

IS THIS A RESUBMITTALY: |/ Yes No

DEPARTMENT: TRAFFIC/ TRANSPORTATION /HYDROI.OGW DRAINAGE

Check all that Apply:
TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT:

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
___ ENGINEER/ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION ___ CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
—__ PAD CERTIFICATION ____PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN SITE PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL
L—GRADING PLAN SITE PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
__ DRAINAGE MASTER PLAN FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
DRAINAGE REPORT . SIA/ RELEASE OF FINANCIAL GUARANTEE
FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLIC FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
____CLOMR/LOMR SO-19 APPROVAL
____TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY (TIS) GRADING/ PAD CERTIFICATION
OTHER (SPECIFY) ____ WORK ORDER APPROVAL
PRE-DESIGN MEETING? CLOMR/LOMR

___ FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
____ OTHER (SPECIFY)
PZ-20 -z

DATE SUBMITTED: 79"7‘5‘7‘?_—‘ By: é’ﬁ«%}&/w Wé '

COA STAFF: ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL RECEIVED:

FEE PAID:
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PROPOSED ‘D’ = 23,087.0 5Q. FT.; 0.34” (0.03)x 23,087.05Q. FT. =692.6 ' WATER QUALITY/LANDSCAPE POND: % N P po ] = 2
—_ > <X AINING WALL- —— .
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2) ADJACENT PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAYS SHALL BE PROTECTED AT ALL TIMES FROM 7 z2G.o i S - %’}'t@ %5\ T 0.347(0.03")X 8,987.0 =269.6 CU. FT. (REQ. VOL.)
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A e o ReooE AT PIOPOSED CONTOURBLEVATN - — o —— T ~ : | S || 2SS
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nning Department
srennon Williams, Director

November 21, 2019

Levi Valdez, PE L . i

12800 San Juan NE LAND DEVEL9EMENT Ot imrs |

Albuquerque, NM 87123 I

RE: Pitcher Residence CO,Z"‘% ~E0 )
12000 San Antonio NE

Grading Plan Stamp Date: 11/14/19
Hydrology File: E22D007H1

Dear Mr. Valdez:

Based on the submittal received on 11/18/19, the grading plan cannot be approved until the
following corrections are made:
PO Box 1293

Prior to Grading Permit:

1. Show all easements of record and any utilities. FATCAME NTS SHOWRN .
Albuquerque

2. Do not cut the grade or place and buildings in the PUE; ,
REFER TO ATTACHED PN.M. XPPROVAL- POCUM EALT-
Provide written and signed permission from PNM for grading, paving and building

construction in their easement. LEFER. TO ARONE TTEM 2.

(¥S]

NM 87103

4. Provide written and signed permission from the property owner to the south to discharge to
www.cabg.gov their property. Per the approved conceptual grading and drainage plan for this site, no
discharge to the south was permitted. NO [ RGE To S0UTH GOLY
couf&g.;a pEpcly NO DISCHARGE
5. Along the south property line, why are the spot elevations on the golf course property shown
as several feet higher than the contours? If these are proposed elevations, provide written and
signed permission from the adjoining property owner for grading their property. If this is new

REFER TO RESUBMITIAL PLAN AND RECORDED DocUMEAT
WITH GOLF COLRSE PROPERTY.

Find Hydrology forms and information at: Page 1 of 3



Planning Department
Brennon Williams, Director

Mayor Timothy M. Keller

survey, then the contours should match: N@/\I G’RAD)NG KEzF EK |£‘ ﬂ,&N
b { dff{ay[_' - ‘\\

Niee ;5@’@ T e
P A /. ,, \ R S
; S b=
== »—"ff— ) \ ~
, e NS
INE ’ e R R
o i ‘-,fl; > .;"’(%
f_’..-" e s i, 13-:._3 =
I —~ ~a =

6. Provide sections through all external boundaries showing proposed retaining walls, garden
walls, property/ROW lines, existing and proposed grades. In accordance with DPM Ch.22
section 5 part B, grading and wall construction near the property line may not endanger
adjacent property or constrain itsuse.  SHOWHM DN FPLAM
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PO Box 1293
7. Proposed grades do not tie-in to existing at the SW corner:

KEFER. TO
RESUBITTAL

Albuquerque

NM 87103

www.cabg.gov

)

{

5047 16 e
8. Include project datum; all elevation need to be provided in NAVD88.  SHOWKIN A FLAN

Prior to Building Permit (For Information):

9. Engineer’s Certification, per the DPM Chapter 22.7: Engineer's Certification Checklist For
Non-Subdivision is required (Pad Certification).

Find Hydrology forms and information at: Page 2 of 3
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Brennon Williams, Director

Mayor Timothy M. Keller

10. City acceptance and close-out of the public Work Order (if any) will be required, unless a
financial guarantee has been posted. NONE RE’QU |RED.

Prior to Certificate of Occupancy (For Information):

11. Engineer’s Certification, per the DPM Chapter 22.7: Engineer's Certification Checklist For
Non-Subdivision is required to ensure the site and the grades along the property lines were
not disturbed during home construction. AlI LL FROVIPE .

If you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3695 or dpeterson@cabq.gov.

Sincerely,

- k; ;’7 (137!"—"‘%—_
AL /,cf;»:f-,-"._ ——
Dana Peterson, P.E.

PO Box 1293 Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services
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Albuquerque

NM 87103

www.cabg.gov

Find Hydrology forms and information at: Page 3 of 3
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PNM USE ONLY FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A#O04721
MT #006563
O 002740
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Public Sarvica Company of New Mexico

EASEMENT ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT
February 20

This Easement Encroachment Agreement made lhis \ \ day of .20 ;

John David Pitcher III and Jasmi ar ¢ Pitcher
by - ik (BY ERVBORFOWERIOWNER) ohn David Pitch é smine Barnsley Pitcher

whose address is 12000 San Antonio Dr. NI ;
(hereinafter called *First Party’), (his) (her) (their) (ils) heirs, successors and assigns, and PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO, a New Mexico Corporation (hereinafter called “PNMT),
and all collectively hereinafter called “Parties.”

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, PNM is the Grantee of a certain Easement wilhin the hereinafter described property;

WHEREAS, First Party desires to encroach upon the Easement as more paricularly specified hereinalter; and

WHEREAS, PNM has agreed to said encroachment;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in valuable consideralion, the receipl of which is hereby acknowledged, PNM does hereby grant First Party the right 1o encroach upon the Easement only to the extent
of, and for the purposes set forth below:

PNM Agreement NO.004721 (Referencing Existing PNM Doc. No. 555.3)

Encroachment of a Drainage Area within a PNM (150) foot Transmission easement in situate within Section 27, T. 11N, R. D4E,
N.M.P.M., Bernalillo County, New Mexico, as the same is shown and designated on said Plat filed for record in the office of the

County Clerk of Bernalillo County on 1956, in Plat Book 359, Page 275.

Said encroachment is shown on the drawing attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “A”.

STANDARD ENCROACHMENT GUIDELINES FOR ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION LINES

1. All construction equipment must maintain fifteen (15) feet vertical and horizontal clearance from all wires and structures.

2. All lighting masts/attachments and decorative (or shade) trees must not be more than fifteen (15) feet in height within the Easement.

3. First Party will provide a complete set of development plans to PNM for review and approval. If changes are made as a result of the review
process, a final development plan will be provided by First Party to PNM before final approval is granted.

4. When required, First Party shall install a PNM approved barricade for structures affected and incur all costs associated with the barricade

installation.
5. First Party shall comply with National Electrical Safety Code clearance requirements for any developments near power lines,

By granting the aforesaid right to encroach PNM does nol waive or relinquish any rights or benefits that it may have, either expressed or
implied, under or by reason of the Easement, incluging, bul not limited to, the right to build, rebuild, construcl, recanstruct, locate, relocate,
change, remove, replace, modify, renew, operate and maintain its eleclric lines (including underground electric lines) and other electric
equipment, fixtures, appurtenances and structures that are now located, or may in the future be located, on, over, beneath, through and across
the Easement. First Party, al its sole cost and expense, agrees ta remove or relocate ils encroachment upon the wrilten request of PNM within
80 days of such written request. First Party appoints PNM as its agent to accomplish said removal or relocation at First Party's expense if First
Party fails to remove or relocate such encroachment within such time period.

PNM
REFERENCE
NUMBER

Revised 037172010



In consideration of PNM granting First Party the right to encroach upon the Easement, First Parly hereby agrees to indemnify and haold harmless PNM, its officers, employees or agents, from
any and all claims whalsoever when such claims directly or indirectly arise out of the existence, construction, maintenance, operation, repair, condition, use or presence of the encroachment upon
the Easement, or are caused by, or arise out of, the acts or omissions of First Party, its officers, employees or agenis; provided, however, thal notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this
paragraph, First Party shall not be required to indemnify PNM, ils employees or agenls agains! those claims for persanal injuries or damages to property caused by or resulling from, in whole or in

part, the negligence, act or emission of PNM, its officers, employees or agents.

In consideration of PNM permitting First Party to encroach upon the Easement, First Party agrees that PNM shall not be responsible for any damage caused to facilities, equipment, struclures

or other property of First Party if damaged by reason of PNM's use of Easement,

First Party shall comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, rules and regulations enacted or promulgated by any federal, state or local governmental body having jurisdiclion over First Party's

encroachment.

The provisions hereof shall inure to the benefit of and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, personal representatives, mortgagees, lessees, tenants, successors and assigns of the Parties
hereto; provided, however, that no such heir, executor, adminisiratar, personal representative, mortgagee, lessee, tenant, successor or assign of First Party shall have the right to use, alter or

modify the encroachment in a manner which will increase the burden of the encroachment on the Easement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed lhis Agreement on the day and year first wrilten above.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEVVEXIC;}Q
] - ~
By: ’r/ pILA P A

Fernando Vigil, Manager, Land Mana'gemenl Depariment

1 W?(’//ﬂl/z}@ ‘/Y/?z’zg//,éw /j Tt
_ >

PNM USE ONLY

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) " /
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO }SS /_r_, ) /7

This instrument was acknowledged before me on {’f 7//‘0( J{ﬁ// . 20
By Fernando Vigil, Manager, Land Managemant Deparimqnl af!b.e Public.Service Qam) af New Héxico, a New Mexico

corporation, on behalf of said carbor;ﬂ?& .-,‘q,\ P“ .ICML SEAL
(Seal) g ﬂ Linda D, Lewi
o p “i : ROTARY PUBLIC
5’/ 51/ 2052~ | uv’ﬁs” STATS OF NEW MEBSICO
i M

v Commnisadon Expires:
-—

My commission expires:

e

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

——— r -
STATEOF Adide £9cpr o7 )
county oF A7 bt 4> yss - ‘ ;
r fieh r’;‘u’r’bfﬁ/ i 200 .

This instrument was acknowledged before me an

By

John David Pitcher II1 and Jasmine Barnsley Pitcher

OFFICIAL DEAL A4 =
ROBERT LOPEZ U] _Hatery Bublic

IC &TATlZ m‘ Nm MENICC
NOTAR Bl‘ 2 s attsny o BRULS

mmm 2 il 4

My commission expires:
(Seal)

MNE
SFATEQF }
COUNPOF ——————————————— 1} 88
Fhis-inst t-was-ach ledged-bef of — H——
B
=y
N YT ; :
{ flieey—————————————————————————————(Fille-of-Officer)
of — . _ I >
1C- (5 Aal Lo sl 13
{Gorp Ak germent)
H hehalf-ok i '
& corperation—en-behalf-obsaid-eerperat
————{State-oHncorporation)
Said officer acknowledges-stheis-the-duly-authorized-signatory-of-said-corperation:
My-commissi pires: —- . -
{Seal) Notary Public

Revised 03/1772010



DRAINAGE NARRATIVE :

THIS SITE 15 LOCATED ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF SAN ANTONIO DRIVE RLE SETWEEN. 10011
DRIVE NE AND TENNYSON STREET N.6., 1N THE CITY OF ALBUQUERCILE, NEW MEXICD),
AND CONTAINS D 90 ACRES [MORE OR LESS), THE SITE 15 L
MAP NO. 3500100187 K, EFFECTIVE DATE AUGUST 16, 2

WITHIN A 100-YEAR FLOOD PLAIN

THIS SUBJECT SITE, 1.] 15 A VACANT RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY THAT 15 70 H
RESIDENCE CONSTAUCTED THEREDIN [TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED IMPR
DOES CONTRIBUTE TO THE
PROPOSED DEVELOPE
ONSITE), 3.} DOES NOT ACCE
LIE ADIACENT 70 A NATURAL Of AR

DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS :

PER SECTION 22 2, KYDROLDGY (0 THE DEVELOPMENT PAOCESS MARUA
CRITERIA FOR NTHE CITY OF ALBUOLIERCHIE, BERNALILU COUNTY. NEW ME;

IME 2. DESIGH
)

SITE AREA: .90 ACRT

GENERAL NOTES

T CONACTON 10 CRORDETS LOCATION TF A LY ENTHANCES

T OOHTRACTON BINLFOLLOW ML LOCAL TIRA. ITATE N ADERN.
EECLAATIN By DT (R KHFT UATL S8 PR

P Ty BT

PRECIPITATION ZONE: FUUR (4] TABLE A-L

“LAND TREATMENT METHOD™ FOR CALCULATIONS OF ", TABLES A8 & A9
“LAND TREATMENT FACTORS®, TABLE A4,

FRECIPITATION . 360+ 29018
149 - 3550

LO0AY + 54518,

EXCESS PRECMTATON PELAN DHSCHARGE

TREATMENT A DEOIN 2.20 CFEfal
THEATMENTE 108 I 282 CRS/AL
TREATMENTC 1 461N, 378 CFAC

TREATMENTD 264 IN. 525 CIS/AL

E1STING CONDITIONS: | ORIGINAL ) WEW EXISTING CONDITIONS.

AREA AREA
THEATMENTA  OS0AC Q00 AL
VEATMENTE 00040 Do AL
TACATMENTC 000 AC 07 A
TREATMENTD D00 AL 0538

EXISTING EXCESS PRECIPTATION:

W

F0% = (0/2070.50) 1 OAPO 000 L 46IHIO00-{2 AIXI0L00) /0,90 = 580 1N

V100360 = (0. 80)X[0.90) / 17 * 0,080 AC FY
EXISTING PEAK DISCHARGE

Q00 = (7 20090

SAX{000)4(3 73XI0.00)1 15 25510.00) - 1 98 CFS

PROPOSED EXCLSS PR

WEGHTEDE « (0
106-360 = {2 16

1[0 00)+43.7 4400 17]+i5, 25401 53 = .26 CFS
Qioa

VIO0 460 - 4 4431 €F (INC

s . e e prerernge  TAVELY - ey e iyt

NOTE:

1) PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL BUILDING LAYOUT
16 TO BE PER “ARCHITECTS SITE PLAN®
DIMENSIONS.

. Fom s

B THECONTRACION thun CONFORU 1O AL THIBA. ETATE M0
PEDIAAL U1 AND BADEXMCIATIO. REAAT CHS. (1

CENTRAC R et SREONRE APk TR M1 IR 481 O

o Can 7O PR FOs IO I AN
& D CONTRACICR AL PRORTLY ROV T MATER

AT Wi 1 P RO CF WA 1 KELR T IO

WASHILD GFF Tk R0 ECT EIT

T D CONTRAGTOR BHALL BXSURE. THAT M0 IKHL 69 ODS PO T

B T CCMTRATON SHALCOMRLY AT AL AP CARLE

LA TR, (ORI COMT 0 MR AN XS, O

ComaT

BASIN ‘A’ WATER QUALITY POND
Caorm 54,007
(REFER TO TOND SECTION “A-A' AND:
FOND CALCULATIONS HEREON)

SROSION CONTROL NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIOLE FOR OBTAMING A TOPSOIL DISTURBANCE
PERMIT PRIOR TO BEGINMING WORK.

7 CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FUR MAINTAINING RUN-GFF ON SITE DURMG
CONSTRUCTION,

3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSISLE FOR CLEANING ALL SEDIMENT THAT GETS
INTO EXISTING RIGHT -0F —WAY

4, REPAMIR OF DAMAGED FACILIIES AND CLEANUF OF SEDAMEN
ACCUMULATIONS ON ADUACEN! PROPERTIES AMD 1N PUBLIC FAL
RESPOKSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR

IES S THE

5, ALL EXPGSED EARTH SURFACES MUST BE PROTECTED FROM WIND AND
WATER ERUSION PRIOR TO FINAL (CITY) ACCEPTANCE OF ANY PROJECT

FEM.A NOTE

THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN 2ONE ‘X', |AREAS DETERMINED
TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD PLAIN), PER
F.E.M.A. FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP 35001C0142H, EFFECTIVE
DATE AUGUST 16, 2012

NOTE: PROVIDE NEW 1B.0° WIDE DRIVEWAY
CURB-CUT PER C.O.A. STD. DWG._ # 2425

%q 77

A

1100 O,

DRIVE N.E.
]

- i i

— o PESTN f | !

& Ha0] 0aa 096167 W

T 595, 4 e

e i«ﬂ,.} Mm@ g
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B

— e e e
GE U A M

e ine

A > "RISTORIC FLOWS” - BEING ACCEPTED

AND PASSED THRU ADJIACENT WESTERLY
TRACT 'C-2-A-1-B', [ SAMF OWNERS AS
THIS SUBJECT PROJECT SITE ) = 0.56 CFS,
{ TREATMENT “C” )

Prios 3o Building Permi (Eer Infarmation.

9. Engineer's Certification, per the NPM Chapter 12.7; Lingineer's Certification Checlist For .

Nom-Suhdiviston is required (Pad Ceri fication)

WASTE WATER HARVESTING POND VOLUME REQUIRED:
PROPOSED ‘D' = 23,087.0 50 F7; 0.34" (0.037]x 23,087 050 FT =6926CU. F1
692.6 CU. FT. REQUIRED POND VOLUME

IS COMTRACTOR SHALL i L3 RSSPOMALE . FOW AN ACELIDY (F §1OM14 KLSW 3%
DUBLNC COMTTALICTION, W SHALL EBE THAT DA ok WO Mas SR A2

1) ADIACHNT FROPEXIY STALL N FROTECTIE) AT AL TIMIS 8Y COMSTRUCTION
O BERMEY DU Y AL, POV, A OTVEL TERFOAARY GRADDS AS
REQUARES) T PREVERT TRORM RUMOFT FROM LEAVING THE SUDIBLT S1TE AN
ENTERRA) ADIACENT FROPERTIES

1 ADLACENT PUKSIC AIOHTT 08 AYS MALL 1% PROTRLTF
‘STURM WATER. KLWOFF FACRA THR SUBBCT G171 1) 650

THD Dorravt
BEaae

-—

IDF SLOPES AN 10" DEFTH
X123 = £19060. FT.

FT.X 10 DEPTH = 419000 FT.
FT. 4310 CU. FT

2G.¢"

VATION = 4917306

S ATER THALL R PRRWET TS T %0100 PUBLIC STRIET =X

) THECONTIACTOR BIALL IMMFDAATEL ¥ AMD THIROLKHLY REMOVE ARY A3

Rl e

FL DO et R

AL SERREUNT FEOM PUBLE STRFYTS THAT 183 BEIN BAZIOUD PRGOS Tl
SUBICT SITE AMD DEPOSITVD THEARON
ORI NOTER

1) THED ) WA NS S PRBOR T4 ANY PXEA VAT CORTRACTOR MG
CONTACT LINK LA DU SERVICH AT 9 140 POk TH00 ALTUAL FRELES

T amozmmn s
SECTION 'an’

WATER QUALITYALANDSCAPE POND

SCALE: 1= a8’

LOEATIH OF THE EXFFTING SURZACH OF S S AP AL CTILITIR A
TUR OF CRDELEVATION - 7 £3852 27
) PANR TO OORITROCTION, THE CONTAACTOR 4HALL EXTAVATE AND VERITY AWM RAVATIN - £ Sl
TUE UORTIDATAL AND VERTICAL LOCATIONGS) 07 AL FOTENTIAL o= il 55
OOTTUICTEN, DAL 4 CIAGLT DUST. TV CONTRACTOR BiALL STITY XTI ST VAT~ « SO5a
DS Eemen 3 THAT (R COHTLICT CAM R RESOLVED WITH A Hoiaasa0F ISR CONTOUR MLEVATION - — - SO65—
PROrOSKD $r0T BEVATRN - - 28BS
W, 11 10 praseon oo
FAPPLIC ARG PRI STALE. 44010145 LA, 8185 AN RBOULATIHS

| IMCEANENG CORSTRVICTEN SATITY AND MPALTH

) ALL CONSTRUCTION WHTHEIN PUM K STREET RIGHT OF-WAT(S $4ALL DE.
PERFORMED B4 ATTRDANCE WTTH APPUCASLE CTTY OF
ALFUGUSSOUBARENAL L COLNTY STAMDARER. AHD PEOTEDUMES

- e

PRORIGED 0% EXIIINO COMRETL HIACR = [T
KSR - e h

- .
#= e (o

.. .
" BASIN ‘8 WATER QUALITY POND.

~

o

NN
b N N -
/ nk..nnwﬁ, /. B

VAT PEATGR

THE CONTRAGIOR kL Wt IO OF D
LOSATER 06 Mee TN LM, PRLNE OB
MBI UTAITY 3 eal T
VI WAt 1 ADANEE D AND DR PYCA

£ An7 Rdd B 50D
ENGINEER'S STATEMENT
| THE OF RECORD CERTIFY THAT | HAVE

GRADES AND CONTOURS DEPICTED ON THIS PLAN

MATCH WHAT PRESENTLY EXISTS AT THIS _.Dg._.;..f( &

LEVI ). VALDEZ, NMPE NO. 5693

h
%

o AN

NOTE : EARTH WORK | COMPACTION 1S T0 BE PERFORMED FER SOILS
EMGINEERS' SOHLS TEST KECOMMENDATIONS.

NOTE : RETATNING WALLS SHOWN ON
il

MAXIMUM SIDE SLOPES T4 AF 31

NOTES:

1 ALL SPOT ELEVATIONS REPRESENT FLOWLINE ELEVATION UMLESS OTWEMWISE
HOTED.

2 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN WAS OBTAINED Y
COMMUNITY SCIENCES, DATED AUGUST 2018

3 ALL DISTURBED AREAS MUST BE RESEED OR LANDSCAPED WRIUK TO FINAL €O

ALL AREAS QUTSIDE THE BUILDING ENVELDPE MUST 8E RESFED WTH NATIVE Wik

4. DUE TG EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY AND UMDLVELOPED NATUSE OF THE DOWH STEAM

AREA, PERIODIC MAMTENANCE OF FONDS AND SWALES ARE RECUIRLD

ANDC2 AL,
COUNTY, REW MEXICU, { HLED  03.11-19)

T e st s o

7 -’
A ENGINEER'S SEAL =i D
Eﬁbrr.
—=— m — F '—‘ \ - SECTION ‘BB
0 U .f m F
= (Lyy)E= A PROPOSED PLAN
(MEAN) 140°X 20"+ _h._s,m.‘w- X 15" OEFTH "4 FOR

= 45001 FT.

o
&

SECTION B-B*
WATER QUALITY/LANDECAPE PUND
NOT TOSCALE

PITCHER FAMILY RESIDENCE
12000 SAN ANTONIO DRIVE N.E.
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

MAP ND. 3500100142 H




RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND
WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:
American Golf CorporatiOn'.. v S
G080 Center Drive, Suite 500 Doct 2015012060 .
168 Argéled] CAGOUAS o0t - BREESATSE 4o & i aErcer TRerra il
ar na o voupt

At Logal Dopartment — IIHRAERI r.n,rw.:rww..;f'inl.m.m Bl

RECtPROCAL EASEMENT AND COVENAN'I‘ AG

HI"-{ RECIPRO(“AL EASEMI' NT AND COVENAVT AGREEMENT (this
“Agreement”) is made as of Erle iig L ., 2015 (the “Execution Date™), by and
between NGP REALTY SUB, LI, 4 Dclaware hrnmd partnership (“Golf Owner”) and
GALBRETH LAND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC, a New Mexico hn:ulcd linbility

- compary {“Resudentml Property Owner),

ol PRJ:L!M!NARY'

Parties and Pr_p__mes  Residential Property Owner is the owner of the
Rebxdentml Propenv and Golf Owne1 is the owner of the (m}f Property

1.2 Purposes, The Pames deczne to create certain agreements for the benefit of each
Property; and to grant to each Propeity certain reciprocal easements and rights, with respect lo
the other Property. The Golf Property is currently. being 'wsed and operated as a golf club and
golf course, and the Residential Property has: bccn subdivided and become a residential
‘development _(such’ development is not a contingency to this ' Agreement). - Such rights,
agreemenis and easements shall inure and pass wilh cach Property (as they be hereafler
subdivided or otherwise developed) and shall apply to and bind (he respective successors i
interests thezcof and aha]l ol.henmse nin wnh Idnd

bl Con‘nderﬁtmn ln addmon to the grant of Ughts from Residential Pmpt.rty COrwner
to' Golf Cowse Owner, Residential Property Owner shall be required to delm,r Ten Tbuusand
_Dollars ($10 000) to Golf Properw O\mer pnm to the effectweness of this Agrccmeni

7 14 Dgﬁmtmn For the purpmcs of this Agreement the terzm defined in this
Agreement shall ‘have the. ‘meanings set:forth’ below whenever such’ terms- are used in this
Agreement, unless the conrcm Ll(.d[‘l)’ mdwatcs a dlffcrent meamng :

(a) "Agxeement” Thlb Reczpmual Ease:ment Agreemem 7

: (>) “Governmental Regulanons An}, or all laws slatutes, ordinances,
codes, decrees, rulings. raguldtlons, writs, injunctions, arders, rules, conditions of approval or
authorization of any governmental enlity, agency ot poh ical subdwmmn whether now in
force or whi ch ma), hereaﬂer b in foree.

Land Records Corp OR AL310256 BE - 2015010060 001




_ (c) “Lienholder”™: ~Any mortgagee under a moﬂgagé or a lrustee or i
beneficiary under a deed of trust‘_conslitutingalieﬁ on any Property. e f s i el

(d “Property” or “Properfies”: Individually: ot - collectively, the Golf -
Property as described on Exhibit A hereto, the Residential Property as described on Hxhibit B
hercto, together with any parcel or lot within ‘each of them (whether now existing or hereafter:
created), g ' SRR ;- : :. th

(¢)  “Party” or “Parties” Golf Property Ovmer and Residential Property
Owner, and their regpective successors aod assigns that become ownes of any portion of any
of any Property. An Owner {ransferring ownership of all or any portion of its interest: in.its
Property shall give notice to all other Parties of such transfer and shall include therein at least
the following information: () the name and address of the new Owner; and (i) 2 reasonably
adequate description of the portion of the Property transferred. e b 5

(fy  “Person”™ Individuals, partnerships, firms, associations, cqrpor_mion'sz,

limited liability companies; trusts, governmental agencies, administrative tribunals orany oo

other form of business or Jegal entity.

(2)  “Restrictions”. The casements. covenaits, restrictions,  Liens and

. encumbtances fixed and established upon the Properties (or any of them) pursuant: 1o ihis 1
Agreement, ' ‘ LR T

2. EASEMENIS, LICENSES AND COVENANTS

2.1 Construction License. Golf Property Owner hereby grants to R_c:#idehtial Property
- Qwner, its. servants, independent contractors, agents, and invitees a temporary a_n.c_l.revn_cahlé;
liccase (the “License”) on the Galf Property to construct, install, maintain, repair, modify ot

replace (collectively, the «“Permitied Activitics”) the Sewer Line (as hereafter defined), Golf =

Cart Path Easement (as hereinafter defined) and Fence (u3 hereinafter defined). :Rési_dential
Property Owrier may only use the License 1n accordance with Section 3 below.” = - Sl

2.2 Golf Course Play Fasement.

; () Residential Plropertly Owner herby grants to Golf Property Quwner along -
with- ity servants, independent -contracters, agents, ‘membegs, BUCStS, licensees and invitees.

(collectively, the 1Golf Course Users"), a perpetual, nonrevocable apd nonexclusive easement - T

over and across the Residential Property for the following purposes:

g (i) Retrieval of golf b, including (but not liufted 10 the right to enter
on the Residential Property for that purpose, provided the right to retrieve golf balls: shall only
extend to non-enclosed portions of the Residential Property or lots, and Golf Property Owner will

nse reasonable elforts to cause the person retrieving the golf balls io do so in a reasonable menner

" and repair any damage caused solely by eniry onto the Residential Property to retrieve the golf ball;
(ify Flight of ol halls over, across,,aﬁfd upor'x\thc-Residéntiai Proﬁe’rt?'; b

e (ili) Doing of every act appropriate and incident to the playing of golfand =
other recreational activities on the Golf Property, including, but not [imited to. the operation of .

2
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© lightmg - facilities for operation of tennis. swimming, driving range, and golf practice facilities
-~ during hours of darkness, and the creation of usual and common noise levels associated with such

recreational activilies; - : S
o - (v Creation of noise related to the normal maintenance and operation of
the business of the Golf Property, including, but not limited. to, the operation of mowing and

spraying equipment. Such noise may oceur trom early morning until Jate evening; and

agt's - S S (v} For the ovcrspfay of herbicides, fungicideé, pesticides, fertilizers, and
©water over portions of the Residential Property located adjacent ta the Golf Property.

R () - Damage by Enant Golf Balls, Residential Property Owner, for itself
~and each and every subsequent owncr of the Residential Property, hereby acknowledges and
" ngrees that the cxistence of a golf course on the Golf Property is beneficial and highly desivable:

however, Residential Property Owner acknowledges and agrees that portions of the Residential
Property located adjacent to the Goif Property are subject to the risk of damage or injury due to
errant: golf ‘halls. . Residential Property Owner, for itself and each subsequent owner of the
Residential Property. their successors and assigns, hereby assumes the risk of damage and injury

. and hereby releases. Golf' Property Owner and American Golf Corporation ("AGC™). ‘their
lessees, affiliates, subsidiaries, principals, employees, agents, officers, dircctors, pariners,
" members, lendexs, successors and assigns (collectively, the “AGC Parties”), from any and all
liahility for damage or injury caused by errant golf balls in, on, or around the Residential
Property, and agrees to indemnify and hold Golf Property Owner and each of the AGC Parties
harmless from any and all claims, actions. costs or liability arising from any damage, injury oz
desth caused, directly or indirectly, by golt balls flying, Janding. hitting, or resting in or around
- the Residential Property, The obligation to indemuify, defend, and hold harmless shall pass with
" title Lo each portion of the Properties, and once an owner or fessee of land within a Property has
conveyed title to such Properly, the obligation ceases as to that owner for -all subsequent
accurrences and that obligation passes to the new owncr ot lessee. : :

2.3" : Se‘we'r' Tme Eas'er'ﬁégg, -

(a)  Golf Property Owner grants to Residential Property Owner a temporary
easement (“Sewer Easement”) under, upon and. scross the Golf Property for the construction.
installation, maintenance, repair, quiﬁcatidn, replacement and operation of a sanitary sewer
lie (the “Sewer Line”), The Sewer Line shall be constructed i accovdance with- the

 requirements of Section 3 below. . The area of the Sewer Fasement with respect to the Golf
“Property is marked and shown on Exhibit ¢ aftached hereto as the “20° Temporary Sanitary
- Sewer Easement Arca”, and Residential Property Owner may not use any other portion of the
Golf Property for the Sewer Easement. Upon the City of Albuquerque’s acceptance of a sewer

. casement from Golf Property Owner, the Sewer Easement shall automatically terminate.

23 {b) . Residential Property Owner covenants that any additional flows from the
© Sewer Line entering the existing sewer line from or fhrough any portion of the Residential
_ Property will not over fax, interfere ov cause any disruption or diminishing of flow through the
 existing system.  Additionally, Residential Property Owner will, upon demand, defend,

ndemnify and save harmless: Golf Property Owner and each of the AGC Parties from and

oy
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agams‘[ any clanns or loss relatmg to the Scwer LlﬂL v»hlch ma} rcldte o cvmts otcurring prior

to the date upon which the sewer line is granted to the City of Albuquerque.

2.4  Tence and Backyard Easement. The Residentinl Property Owner shall have a
perpetual, nonrevocable easement over Lhe.portion of the Golf Property shown and marked on

" Exhibit "C” attached hereto as ‘the ‘Pence and Back‘yard Fascmcnt" Within the Fence and

Backyard Easement, the Residential Qwner has. erected a retalmng wall, the location of which is
shown on Fxbibit “C”.  The Residential Owner can ercet more relaining walls as shown on
Exhibit “C* subject to the terms herein. The Residential Owner shall be responsible for the
construction, maintenance, repair, replacement and improvement of the retammg walls, and any
and all other improvements made. within the Fence and Backyard ‘Easement. The. Residential
Owner shall have the right to carry on all activities that are customuory. “bdckyard” activities
within the Fence and Backyard Easement, including, but not limited ta, landscaping, mstallmg a

moveable fiberglass prefabricated hot tub of approxlmatelv nine (9) feet by nine (9) feet in size, .

installing a gazebo, installing a patio, and the ability to install fences within the Fence and
Backyard Easement, The Residential Property Owner shall also have the right to erect additional
retaining walls behind (to the north of) the existing retmining walls for purposes of reinforcement
of the existing retamning walls in the location as shown on. Exhibit “C”, provided that any such
additiona] retaining walls ‘will not have a height higher than the existing wall. Prior to the
construction of any such additional retaining walls, Residential Property Owners shall coordinate
matters with Golf Property in accordance szh Section 3.1(b) of this: Agreement.  The Golf
Property Owner specifically grants an easement over the Golf Praperty for the. bUITERt ew{xblmg
retaining wal:s as shown on Exhibit il

£ o Golf Cart License. I’m\rlded that Rcstdenual Property Owner hds a vahd and in

_good standing Private Cart Agreement with the Golf Property Owner ; Golf Property Owner will

grant to Residential Property Owner a cart path license over the portion of the golf cart path on
the Golf Property as generally shown and depicted on Exhibit C as the “Golf Cart Path
License”, Residential Property Cwner shall be rc';pons*lb e for the construction; maintenance,

repair, replacement and improvement of the Golf Cart’ Path License in accordance with the

requirements of Section 3 below  All expenses for the construction, maintenance, . repait,
replacerent and improvement of the Golf Cart Path License shall ‘be borme by ‘Residential
Property Owner, all of which shall be due ot completed (as applicable) by nol later than 30 days
after Golf Property Owner’s request therefore. By not later than 8 wecks after Golf Propert)f
Owmer’s request therefore, Residential Property Owner shall, at its sole cost and c:s.pen%E ‘install

1 locked gate (the size and character of which is sibject to Golf Property Owner’s prior written
approva!) praviding sccess from the Residential Property to the Golf Property, Residential
Property Ownert shall be responsible for all maintenance. repair, replacement and unpmvcment

relating to such gate.  The Owners will coordinate efforts to- grant Members dCBE‘H from the
Tocked gate, ; :

. 3y COI\STRUC’I'ION AND DEVFLOPMI:NI

© 3.1 Access and Coo;dznatmn Dunng u.ny Pl:m’llﬁed Acimty on the Golf Propgrty
with respeel to the Sew er)ne }*ence and Backymd} :asement, or Golf Cart Path Eascment.

(@) Acoess “The Remdenhal Propcrty Owner mav oniy usu thc Golf

Property in accordance with thm Agrcemem
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: (b}‘ Coordination betweén the Parties.

(i) Designated Representatives. Prior to commencement of any
- Permitted Activitics, Residential Property Owner shall designate in writing to Golf Property

Owner an individual that will be involved in the Permitted Activity and who has the authority to
bind Residential Property Owner in connection therewith (the “Residential Designated
Representative™). Golf Property Owner shall within ten {10) days atter receipt of such notice .
" from Residential Property Owner designate an individual who has euthority to bind Golf"

Property Owner with regards to the same (the “Golf Designated Representative”; and together

with the Residential Designated Repre\entahve, the “Desngnnted Representam es”] Thc initial :
Demgnated ch1 esentatives are: #

Golf Designated Representative:

- Tanoan Country Club
10801 Academy Road Northwest
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87111
Attn:- General Manager

Residential Designated Representative:

Dr. William Calbreth g /
4830 Juan Tabo, NE, Suite H BRI TR
l\lbuquerque New Mexico 87111

(i) Coordination. The Designated Representatives bhall ‘meet from.
time to-time, as often as necessary, in order to coordinate the Permitied Activities and the
easements and livenses granted hexcm s0 as to reduce disturbance to Golf Property Owner's use: -
“of the Golf Property and Residential Property Owner's use of the Resxdentml Property. Such

courdm.almn may: include, among other things, ‘;chedu mg for: dclnery of equipment and -

malerials, storage of equipment and malerials, and any other matters of concern to Golf Pmpertv

i Owner and Residential Property Owner.

(iis) Plans and Specifications. Residential Property Owner shall not' k.

- commence pny Permitted Activity unless and until it has obtained the Golf Designated
- Representative's written approval to the plans, specifications and schedule for such Permitted

- Activity, To the extent such approval has been obtained, then Residential Property Ownet may
commence and complete the Penmitted Activity in accordance with such approval, it being
- understood thal any material deviations from the approved plans and specifications shall requarc
Lhe hirﬁqer prior written consmt of the Goll DeSLgnaied Represcntauvc :

(c\ Mcchanic’s. Lwns Remdentm] Propcrty OWn:?r sha]l not permﬂ any ‘
imechanics” or’ materilmen’s liens ‘to be placed upon the Golf Property as a result of any -
Permitted ‘Activity, and shall within 10 days of Golf Property Owner’s request therefor (1) -

discharge such liens, or (2) otherwise obtain an order, pursuant to Scction 48-2-9 NMSA
s | IR, cancal]mg any such lien upon the posting of sufficient security. - Residential Property
Owner shall, upon demand, indemnify, defend and hold Golf Property Owner, the Golf

_Pmpmly zmd each AGC Panty. harmless fmm and against QI!uh liens, Tt is expmssiy o

g
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anderstood and agreed that as a condition to any Permitted Activity, the. Golf Designated
Representative may require Residential Property Owner to provide completion bonds in favor

of Golf Property Owner with respect to such Permitted Activity in an amount reasonably
- determined by Golf Designated Representative.: .

: o (d)y Repair of Damage to Premises. If requested by Golf Property Owner,
Residential Property Owner shall promptly repair all damage to the Golf Property cause
“during any Permitted Activity, e ; o

32 Requirements Al work performed in connection with any Permitted. Activity
shall be effected as expeditiously as possible and in. such a manner as not (o unreasonably
interfere, obstruct or delay (i) access to or from the Golf Property or any part thereof, or (ii)
customer use of the facilities on the Golf Property.: & ; B

33 Indemnity. ~In addition to the: indemnification provided elsewhere in this
Agreement, Residential Property Owner shall indemnify, defend, protect and hold Golf Property
Owrier and each AGC Party harmlesy. for, from and against any and all causes ol action, claims,.
liabilities, Tosses, damages, costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and court
gosts and rezsonable ‘attorneys™ fees and court costs on appeal) arising out of or related to injury
" to or death of any péison or damage to or destruction of any property oceurring on the Golf
~Property and arising out of or resulting from any Permitied Activity, Sewer Easement, Fence and
" Backyard Easement and Golf Cart License. )

4, DFFECT OF SALEBY PARTY.

Tn the event an Owner assigns alf or any portion of its interest in its Property, such Owner
shall thereupon be relcased and discharged from any and all obligations as Owner in connection
with such Properly (or portion thereof) arising under. this Agreement after the sale and.
conveyance of title but shall rémain liable for all obligations arising under this Agreement priot-

to the assignment.  The subsequent Owner of any such Property or any portion thereof

(including, without liniitation, any Owner who acquires its interest by foreclosure, trustee’s sale

or otherwise) shatl be liable for all obligations arising under this Agreement with respect to such:

Property or portion thereof after the date of assignment, whether or not a notice of assignment is
- delivered, R SR e : AT -

L8 U DREATER L

: 5.1 ... Qure Period . If any Owner fails to perform any provi.;io:'x'of this’ Agrccment,
* which failure contmucs for a period of thirty (30) duys after receipt of wrilten notice specifying

" the particulars of such failure, such. failure shall constitute a default and any other:Owner may

thereafter institute legal action against the defaulting Owner for specific performance,

declaratory ot injunctive Telief, monctary damages or any other remedy provided by law,

~ provided, however, that the defaulting Owner shall not be deemed Lo be in default if such [uilure
lo perform cannot be rectified within said thirty (30) day period and such Owner is diligently
proceeding to rectify the particulars of such failore. ey : : ‘
‘ 5.2 . Self-Help. Tn the event of an Owner’s failure to perforn any provision of this
Agreement, then, upon the expiration of the cure period provided in Section 5.1, and upon an

. additional ten (10) days’ prior writlen nolice (except that no additional notice shall be required in

g
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an emergency), the nondefaul tmg Owmer sha[ have Lhe ught but ‘not the nbhgunon., to enter

upon the defaulting Owner's Property to cure such default for the account of and af the expense

of the Owner of such Property, unless in a nonemergency situation, the Owner of such Property o
commences to cure such default within such ten (10) day period and thereafter diligently pursues i f
such cure fo completion. If the nondefaulting Owner exercises its self-help nght, then, within ten

(10) days after receipt of an invoice from such nondefaulting Owner, the defaulting Owner shall ;
reimburse to such nondefaulting Owner all costs reasonably incurred by the nondefaulting
Owner in curing such default, plus en administrative fee of fifteen percent (15%) of such costs.
In the event that the defaulting Owuer does not pay such amount as and when provided in the
preceding sentence, the nondefaulting Owoer shall have the right (which is- ‘expressly hereby
granted by the defaulting party) to- record and enforce a lien against the defaulting Owner’s
Property to collect-any amounts owing to the héndefau'lt'ing Owner under this Section 5.2.

53 Rcmcdms Cumulative. In addxtwn to the remedu.s sel ['m'th in this Aoreement
each Owner shall have all other remedies provided by law to the sarue extent as if i‘nlly set forth
herein word for word. No remedy herein conferred upon, of reserved to any Owner bhal e‘(clnde
any other remedy herein or by law prowdcd but each shall be cumulative.: - i

6. . GENERAL PROVISIONS

6.1 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement and all of the rights, obligations, duties,
covenants, conditions and restrictions contained herein, (i) are binding upon. the Owners and.
their respective heirs, successors (by merger, consolidation or otherwise) and assighs, and
(ii) inure to the benefit of the Owners and their respective heirs, successors-(by merger,
_consalidation or otherwise) and assigns, enforceable as equitable servitudes and constituring
covenants running with the land pursuant to applicable law. . ach covenant to do or (o refrain
from doing some act on each Property (A) is a burden on such Property and is for the benefit of
each other Property, (B) runs with each Froperty, and (C) shall be binding upon each successive
owner of a Property during its ownership of such Property, or pm’tmn thereof or interest therein;, - -
and each person or entity having: any interest therein derived in'any manner, and shall bengfit
each successive Owner of a Property during its ownership of such Property, or portion thercof or
interest therein, and each person or entily huving any interest therein derived in any manner:
Accordingly, references in this Agreement to “Residential Property Owner” and “Golf Praperty
- Owner” shall mean (with respect to all or any poruon of their I’ropcrm auch Owners and than
] re:pea,me heirs, succcssm‘s and aqmgns :

62  Injunctive Relief. In the event of any v:c:lanon or threatencd v1olauon ’cy any

- person of any of the terms of this Agreemx,nl any or all of the Owners shall have the right to-
enjoin such violation or threatened violation in a court of competent jurisdiction. The right of
* injunclion shall be in addition to all other remedies set forth in this 4 grecment cr provided: by

law, :

_ 6.3  Modification and Termination. This Agreement may not be modified inany . = - - i
1espect whatsoevet or terminated, in whole or in part, except Wwith Lhe consent of all of the =
Ownets at the time of such modification or termination, and then. rmly by writien instrument du!y ik
executed and acknowledged by all of the Owners and racordud in the office of the county o
recorcler where the Properties are located. : : e
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: 64 . Method of Approval.  Unless otherwise provided in this Agrcement, whenever
....approval, consem or satisfaction (collectively, an “approval”) is required of an Owner pursuant
to this Agreement, it shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. Unless
: pronun 1s'made for a specific time period, approval shalf be given within thirty (30) days after
 receipt of written request for approval. If an Owner neither approves nor disapproves within the
required time period, then the Owner requesting approval shall have the right to send a sceond
written request for approval. If such secand request states on its face in all capital letters that
* failure to respond thereto . within thirty (30) days shall be deemed approval, then the failure to
.. .respond within such thirty (30) day period shall constitute the approval of the Owner from whom
" approval was requested. - Except with respect to approvals which are deemed approved pursuant
- :::o.. to the preceding sentence, all approvals (mcludmg conds’ucmal apprmals) and: dJsapprovals shall
-~ begiven or made in wntmg

o 6.5 Esluupel Cemﬂcates.. Auv Owner m.ay, at any txme and from nmc to hmc in
¢onnection with the assignment or sublease of the Owner's Property, or in connection with the
financing or refiuancing of the Owner's interest in its Property by bona fide mortgage, deed of

© - trust or sale-leaseback made in good faith and for value, deliver wrilten notice to the other
Owners requesling such Owner to execute certificates certifying that to the best knowledpe of the
other Owners, (i) ncither the requesting Owner nor any other Ownmer is in default in the
pexformance of its obligations under this Agreement, or, il a defanlt js alleged, specifically
““describing the nature and amount theveof, and (i) confirming that this Agreement has not been
amended (o, 1f so, identifying the amendments), and is in full force and effect. Each Owner
shall exccute and veturn such a certificate within thirty (30) days after receipt of a request
therefor. The Owners acknowledge that such certificatcs may be relied upon by fransferees,

* mortgagees, deed of trust beneficiuries gnd {easeback Jessors, Such statement shall act as a
waiver of any claim by the Pecson furnishing it to the extent such claim is based upon facts
: contrary to thosa asserted in the statement and to the extent the claim is asserted against a bona
fide Cm,umbrance» ot purchaser for value without knowledge of facts to the contrary of those
contained in the statement and who has acted in reasonable reliance upon the statement. The
- issuance of an eatoppcl cemﬁwic shall in no event subject the Person fumishing it to any
liability for the negligent or madverrcnt failure of such person to disclose correct and/or relevant
information (but it shall estop such person from making assertions contrary to those set forth in
this certificate for the period covered by this certificate) or challenge acts committed by other

] I’ames for wh1ch appmvnl wis 1equ1rcd but not sought or obfained

6.6 Breach Shal) Not Permit Termination. It is expressly agreed that no breach of this.
- Agreement shall entitle any Owner lo terminate this Agreement, but such limifation shall not
* affect in any manner any other rights or remedies which such Owner may have hereonder by
- reason of any breach of this Agreement. Any breach of this Agreement shall not defeat or render
" invalid the licn of any mortgage or deed of trust made in good faith for value, but this Agreement
shall be binding upon- and bhe effective against: any. Owmer whose interest is acqmrcd by
-f()rm,losun.. tnistee’s sale or otherwise, - iy

517‘ Nohces.

(a) All notices gwen purr.uant to thls Agreemmt shall be in writing and
% shal bs: given. by puwnal dehvery, by Umtud Statn.s mml (postage prepald retunt rcccxpt ‘
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Land ‘Record

as Federal E:qﬁress), addressed to the persicm and address desi_gnéted_ below or, in the absence
of such designation, to the person and address shown on. the then current real property fax
rolls of the county in which the Properties are located. ' '

Golf Property Owmer:

- American Golf Corporation
6080 Center Drive, Suite 500
Los Anpeles, CA 90045
Atin: Legal Department

Restinl iy Gt

 Galbreth Land Dq{?éloi)_mc.nt Compemy, LLC
4830 Juan Tabo, North East, Suite H -
Albuguerque, NM 87111 -

The person and address to which notices ure (o be given may be changed at any time by amy
party upon writien notice to the other parties. Al notices given pursuant to this Agreement shall
be decmed given upon receipt 3 o o

(b) ' For the purpose of this Aprecment, the term “receipt” shall mean the
carlier of any of the following: (i) the date of delivery of the notice ar other document to the
address specilicd pursuant to subparagraph (a) above as shown on the return receipt, (if) the
date of actual receipt of the notice or other- docuroent by the person or entity specified
pursnant to this Section, of (ii1) 10 the case of refusal to accept delivery or inability: to deliver
the notice of other document, the earlier of (A) the date of the attempted delivery or refusal to
accept delivery, (B) the date of the postmark on the retum 1eceipt, or (C) the date of receipt.of
notice of refusal or notice of nondelivery by the sending party: e ke

6.8  Waiver. The failure of an Gwner to insist upon strict performance of any of the
terms contained herein shall not be deemed a waiver of any rights or remedies that said Owner
may have, end shall not be desmed n waiver of any subsequent breach or default in the
performance of any of the terms contained herein by the same or any other Owner. -

69  Attorneys’ Fees. If any Owner initiates or defends any legal aiction or proceeding
to enforce or interpret any of the tetms of this Agreement, the prevailing party in any such action
or proceeding shall be entitled to recover from the losing party in any such action or proceeding
its reasonable costs and attorneys’ fees {including its reasonable costs and attorney’s fees on-any.
appeal}. ‘ “i rdedradiagrt sy Gt ' :

610 Scverability. If any term ot provision of this Agreeoient ar the application of it to
any person of circumstance shall ta any extent be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this
Agreement or:me'appiicatit:it of such term or provision to:persons or circumstances, other than'
those as to _whic.h Wt is mvalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each term and
provision of this Agreement shall be vulid and shall be enforced Lo the extent permitied by law.
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6.11 Not a Parinership. The provisions of this Agreement are not intended to-create,
- nor shall they be in any way interpreted or construed to creats, a joint venture, partnership, or
" any other similar relationship between the parties. Fach Owner shall be considered a separate
" Owner and no Owner shall have the dht to act as agent for another, unless expressly anthorized
~ to do so herein or by separate written instrument signed by the party to be charged.

6,12 No Third Party Beneficiary Rights. This Agreement is nol intended to CTEBLE, AOF . .ouv .
“ shall it be in any way interpreted or construed to create, any third party beneﬁcmrv rights in any B N
person not a parly hcrcto ‘Llnless otherwise expre'sgly provided hcrt,m ; ST

‘ 6.13 . Captions and Hx.admg T he captions and. headmgs in this Agrcement are for ;
reference only and shall not be deemed Lo define or limit the scope ot intent of any of the tevms,
: covnmmls, conditions Qr agreements contained hcrem ! : i -

6.14  Interpretation. Whenever the context requires in consirumg the provisions of this
Agreement, the use of a gender shall include both genders, use of the singular shall include the
* plural, and the use of the plural shall include the singular. The word “including” shall ‘be pa g biows
constried inclusively, and not in limitation, whether or not the words “without limitation™ or R
- *hut not limited to™ (or words of similar import) are used with respect thereto. The provisions of =~
this Agteement shall be construed as & whole and not strictly for or against any party. Unlc.ss
: omer\mse provided, references to Sections refer to the Seutmm of thm Agreement, il

6.15  Counterparts; Entije Agreement. This Agreement may be executed in multiple
counterparts, cach of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall
constitute ore and the same instrument. This Agreement contains the entire agreeinent between
the Parties hereto and supersedes all prior agreements, oral or written, with re:,pect to the subwcl
restrictions aud easements affecting the Pmpemcs | : -

6 16 Jomt and Several Obligations. In the event amy Owner hm.to is cnmpuscd of
more than one person, the obligations of said Owner shall be joint and several, .

6 ]7 Rcuordauon This Agreement shall be recorded in the oﬂ' ice o[‘ the county.
recorder where the Properties are located,

618 1m1tatlon on Liability. No natural pel’SOlIb who LDI‘!SH[’I.I(C ot ure members of any :
Owner hereunder, including officers, directors, employees or agents thereof, shall ever have any .
personal liability with respect to any of the terms, covenants, conditions and provisions of this
. Agreement, In the event of a default of an Owner hereunder, the Owner who seeks recovery L
" from the defaultmg Owner shall look solely to the interest of such defaulting Owner m such
. - defaulting Owner's Property for the salisfaction of each and every remedy of the nondefaulting
Owner; provided, however, the foregoing shall not in any way impair, limit or prejudice the right
of any Owner to pursue equitable relief in connection with any restriction of this Agreement,
including e proceeding for a temporary rcwtmmmg arder, prchmlnarv m_mnctmm permant:nt__‘ s .
 injunction or specific performance. e S :

6.19 Lienholder Protection. This Agreement, the rights, privileges, covenanls,
agreements and easements hereunder with respeet to each Owner and Property, shall be superior
- and senior to any lien placed upen any Property, including the licn of any mortgage or deed of
trust. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no breach hereof shall defeat, render invalid, diminish or -

10

Land Records Corp. OR ALBlDZS& BE 2015010050 010




impair the lien of any mottgage or deed of trust made in good faith and for value, but all the
covenants and restrictions, easements and conditions and other provisions, terms and conditions
contained in this Agreement shall be binding upon and effective against any person (including.
but not limited lo. any mortgagee or beneficiary under a deed of trust) who acquires title to any
‘Property or any portion thereof by foreclosure, trustee’s sale, deed in lieu of foreclosure, or
“otherwise. o
6.20.  Time of Essence: Force Majeure. Time is of the essence with respect to the
performance of each obligation of this Agreement;  Whenever performance is required by any
~ person or entity hereunder, such person or entity shall use all due diligence to perform and take
“all necessary measures in good faith to perform; provided, however, that if completion of
performance shall be delayed at any time by reason of acts of God, war; civil commotion, riots,
- strikes, picketing or other labor disputes, unavailability of labor or 'materiais, damage to work in
- -progress by reason of fire or ather casualtly, or any other cause beyond the reasonable control of
.- -such person or entity, then the time for performance as herein specified shall be extended by the
- aimnount of the delay actually so caused. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the provisions of this
.~ section shall not operate to excuse any person ar cnnh from the prompt payment of any momnies
' requ:red by this Ag'reement

1N WITNESS WHERJ:OF ﬁ’ll\ Agreement is etcuuted elfecuve as of the day and ye&r
'11:51 dbovc written. ©

- Golf Property Owner:
" NGP Realty Sub, L.P.

-a Delaware limited partnership
B} NGP Really Sub GP, LLC, its General Partner

: Bj}:
. Its:

 Residential Property Owner;

. GALBRETH LAND DEVELOPMENT
CUUCOMPANY,LLG R
a f\ew Mexico limited liability company
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA |

|

Yagi1a0
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES }
On ' 2015, hefore g, | ST I I E R TR g
Notary Pubh'c, _ N - personal]v el seapeiladh i ippeared

: . - who proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who‘;e name(s) 15."111, ‘subscribed to the within

mstrument and acknowledged to me that - he!»hefthey executed the same in hisher/their -
autherized capacity(ies), and that by hls/her:thur signature(s) ot the instrument: ihe person(s) or

the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  ©

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the lav\-s of the State of (,ahf‘orma that the

foregomg paragraph is true and correct, : e ey I

WI[ NESS my hand and ofﬁcml seal. 3
Slgnamre : (seal)

My C_ommlssion Expires:

STATE 'oF NEW MEXICO )

}SS I

COU\JTY OF BERNALILLO }

On 4{}4( /5 122015, beforc me, /{Oﬂf’/i(_ Z““‘é« ﬁ&ﬁ?WL L E
No&:ﬁ Public, personaliy appeared William E. Galbreth, Member of Galbreth Lend
Development Company, LLC, a New Mexico limited liability company, who proved to me'on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 'sub'scjribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged (0 me that he/she/they executed the same in his/herftheir

authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(q) B oy

"the enmy upon behalf of which the pe:rson(s) ac.ted, executnd the instrument.

. Teertify under PENALTY OF PERJURY 'under the Iaws of the State of New Me‘uco that the
fogcgnmg pardgraphjs true.and correct, . . : e e e

V '\\‘"\0 %’(Q {:. z 4 a 2 .
- S IINESS 11y, anda?m“h M it
" ‘a:ﬁiérﬂz j Mq (L (seal] i :
-5,;':- ﬁy @qu@s.mon:Exp:res // — /{’ 1;-(9/ 7 s

-,, "r ; "--ﬂr.x

"'lml .w'
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inpair the lien of any mortgage or deed of trust made in good faith and for value, but all the
vovenants and resirictions, easements and conditions and other provisions, terms and conditions
contained in this Agreement shall be binding upon and effective against any person (including,
but not limited to; any mortgagee or beneficiary under a deed of trust) who acquires title to any
P;opcm! ot any porhon thersof by foreulosure frustee’s sale, deed in lieu of foreciosure, or

othermse

620 - Time of Essence; Force Majeure.  Time is of the essence with respect to the
- performance of each obligation of this Agreement, Whenever performance is required by any
person. or entity hereunder, such person ot entity shall use all due diligence to perform and take:
.all necessary measures in good. faith to perform; provided, however, that if completion of
performance shall be delayed al any time by reason of acts of God, war, civil commotion, riots,
ques picketing or other labor disputes, unavailability of labor or materials, damage lo work in . -
- progress by reason of fire or other casualty, or any other cause beyond the reasonable contro] of
such person or entity. then the time for performance as herein specified shall be extended by the
amount of the delay actually so caused. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the provisions of this
_. seclion shall not operate to excuse any person or entity from the prompt payment of any monies
' reqmred by this Agrccmmt

1N WITNESS WHER_EOP this Agxcement is etccuied effecnve as of the day and year
st '1bove written. - ‘ 5

Golf Property Owner:

NGP Realty Sub, L.p.
a De!mvare Mindted parinership :
7P Reajty Sub CP, L.LC, its Geneal Partner

o
By RicK Pasen.

Iiss ¢ Fo

Residential Property Owner:

" GALBRETH LAND DEVELOPMENT

COMPANY, LLC,
2 New Mexico limited Izabihty compcmy

ZQ Yk /“»Xw’#’
.By gL lh Livin mio Sl /'/‘__
Itq “urwﬁ',‘ .

i1
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$a2¥/  Los Angeles County S Slgnature
i o Mz Comm. Expires Jun 13, 2016 i ; - L e i :

*Number of Pages:

CALIFDHH]A ALL PUHPOSE ﬁCKNOWLEDGMENT ' s CIVIL CODE § 1‘]89

A natary public or c!ber officer completing this cerhficate veries only the idenhty of the indmdual who signed th_l g

- document to which this cemficate 5 aﬁached and: not the tnithfuiness, acouracy, or vahdsty of that document 3 ‘
= - : = ]

‘State of California - i .} .

County of . ZAS Hne o £S

On );"é 3 E;&’/g— beforel;na:. | 7VJ€ (ﬂ'ﬁ’/ /ﬁlﬁé ﬁ(//“:—

. ‘Date Here Inse.rt Name and Title of/ﬂ‘ue Officer. .
ek persohaﬂy appeared __ Z /ﬁ/g (&S ,('9[&“ g _:' _

Nams(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satlsfactory ev:denca 10 be the ersonis] whose name{sf
subscnbed to the within instrument and acknowlgdged 1o me that@%ﬁefmsy executed the sarfie in

r authorized capacity ty(ige], and that by, signaturefsl onthe instrument the person}si
r the entnty upon behalf of which the. pefsun/(a! acled, executed the instrument.

-1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws =~

: -of the State of Califormia: that the foragolng paragraph
s true and correct.

ELYSE COOK : 'WITNESS my hand and ofhc:ial seai
Commission # 1978291 :

Notary. Public - Catfornig %

Place Notaky Seal Abova

OPTIONAL ;
Though rhfs section is optional, comp!ezing thrs information can deter afzeraimn of the documenr or
- fraudulent reattachment of this fonn to an unintended documeni, ‘ :

Description of Attached Dacument / / i
goc ?‘ent Date ﬂ ‘-’L J). _5

Title or Type of Document:

Signer(s) Other Tﬂé

Capac:ty(aes} Claimed by Signer{s)

Signer's Name: / Stgner s Name:
Li Corporate Officer — Title{s): . : T2 Corporate Officer — Title(s): __
—i Partner — O Limited. . Gener A ._Partner — Dilimited ©
[1Individual act oY Individuat ot o 16y in Fact
() Trustee: ... ] @n or Conservator ... [ITrustee . . ... [ Gdrdian or.Conservator -
1 Other: : : ' L1 Other: ‘ :

Signer Isﬂye_ﬁﬁng:_ it o R Stgner_ISWenttng :




STATE OF CALIFORNIA }
}ss
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

On ‘ , 2015, before me, . s é

- Notary : Public, Waﬂy o uppeared
who proved to me. on the

~ basis of satisfactory evidence to be Lhe person(s) whdse name(s) iv/are subseribed ta the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that hefshefthey executed the same in - his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/thefr signature(s) on the instrument the person(q) or-

. the entity upon behalf of which the person{g¥acted, exceuted the instrument; L2
I certify under PENALTY OF PHERJUEY under zhe laws of the State of California Ihat the

foregoing paragraph is true an_d corr ( 4 J
e /fﬁﬂ_c o

WITNESS my hand and offici
Signature

(seal) . f’dﬁ‘é 8

_My Cormn_ission Expipés:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO }
: Jss
' COUNTY OF BERNAL n 10 )

e i On q.‘u /", , 2015, befvrcme,‘xu,r i L gf - // TA TN R LS
CIREOR A .Noiafy Publie, petsona.ll}' appeared . William E. Galbreth,  Member  of - Galbreth Iand L
) ‘ " Development Company, LLC. a New Mexico limited liability company, who proved to me on
 the basis of satistactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) 1s/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that hefsheithey executed the same in histher/their
authonzed capacity(ies), and that by his/er/their signature(s) on the m:,trument the ps:rson(s), or'
the entity upon behalf of whxc,h the pe,rsun(s) acted executed the instrument, :

T certify under PEN; ALTY OF PERJURY undcr the laws of the State of New Mexico that the
foregomg para;,raph is true und correct

WITNESS my Jand and offi cial qeal
gzgnaturc i R oir o fidero i roi(seal)

My (‘omnnssmnﬁxplrcs 7/ ',": AL
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GoHPmperty

- Tract. ::-B 3, Tanoan Propemcs‘ as shown on: the piat of Tanoan PrOpemes rewrded in the




‘ExhibitB

Realdenhal Property

Lots 1 through 5. inclusive, as the same are shown and desxgnated on the Plat thercof recorded
in the Bemnalillo County, New Mexico real estate records on May 1... 2012, in Book 2012C‘ Pager

63. as Document\r 20122051161

Tract N-7-A-1, Tanoan Properties, as the same is shown and dﬂblgﬂdled on LHé :Bulk Land Plat of *
Tract N-7-A-1, Tanoan Propemes, recorded in:the Bemalillo County, New Mexico. real estate
records on August 2, 2012, in Book 2012C Pag,e 87 as Documcm No. ’701'7078341 .

_Tract C-2-A-1, Sauvignon Subdivision, as the same is sho‘zm o.xi.t.hg Plat of_ Ir:;gts C . A I and ' \/
"C-2-A-2, Sauvignon Subdivision, recorded in the Bernalillo County. New Mexico real estate - '
records on May 21, "01 in BooL "Ol"C Pabe 63 as Documenl No "01 2"05] 161 :
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